Resolution No. <u>7</u> for 1925.

2

RESOLUTION OF INTENTION TO IMPROVE GRANT STREET FROM THE EAST LINE OF SECOND STREET TO THE WEST LINE OF THE CITY LIMITS IN LEB-ANON, LINN COUNTY, OREGON, ACCORDING TO THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS NOW ON FILE WITH THE CITY RE-CORDER OF SAID CITY.

Be it resolved that the Council of the City of Lebanon, Oregon, deems it expedient and necessary and proposes and does hereby declare its intention to improve Grant Street from the East line of Second Street West to the West City Limits in the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, in the following manner, to-wit:

1. By grading said street to proper subgrade.

2. By paving said part of said street full width with either

Asphaltic concrete on crushed rock or crushed gravel base; Portland cement contrete 6" thick; Portland cement concrete 7" thick; Warrenite-Bitulithic, 2" top, 4" crushed rock base; Warrenite-Bitulithic, 1½" top, 2½" Bituminous base; Warrenite-Bitulithic 1½" top, 3½" Bituminous base.

3. By paving; headers.

- 4. By constructing inlets;
- 5. By laying vitrified sewer pipes.
- 6. By tapping sewers.

That said improvement be made in accordance with the charter and ordinances of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and the phans, specifications and estimates of Engineer K. A. Sinclair of said City for the improvement of said street, which said plans, specifications and estimates are on file in the office of the City Recorder of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and indorsed:

"Plans, specifications and estimates of cost of the improvement of Grant Street from the East line of Second Street to the West City Limits." That the cost of improving the intersections of said street above described shall be the expense of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and shall be paid out of the general fund of said City and the remainder of the cost of said improvement of said Grant Street shall be assessed to the real property adjacent thereto and especially and particularly benefited thereby, as provided by the Charter of said City.

The engineer's estimate of the probable total cost of said improvement of said part of said street is as follows:

The resolution therefore hereby estimates and determines the total probable cost of making such improvement of said Grant Street for the several different types of improvement to be as herein above setout and as setout in full in the Engineer's report.

The plans, specifications and estimates of Engineer K. A. Sinclair of said city for the improvement of said Grant Street, from the East line of Second Street West to the West City Limits, are hereby, in all things, ratified, approved and adopted as the same now appear on file in the office of the Recorder of said city of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon.

Be it further resolved that the Recorder of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, be and he is hereby ordered and directed to give notice of said proposed improvement of Grant Street from the East line of Second Street West to the West City Limits of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, as provided by the Charter of said City.

> Adopted this 19th day of May, 1925. Approved this 19th day of May, 1925.

Uman Attest: Recorder of the City of

-

Lebanon, Oregon.

Thad Sterling